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AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No. AAI/CHQ/AERA/MYTP—Jaipur/QO 17, ( 1st February, 2017

The Secretary, : ; :

Airports Economic Regulatory Authorlty of India, ,
AERA Building, ¢ :
Admlnlstratlve Complex, Q_\
Safdarjung Airport

New Delhi—l 10003

Sub Subrmssmn of Mu1t1 Year. Tariff proposal (MYTP) in respect

of Jaipur Airport on 30% Hvbnd Till basl,s

Sir,
Reference is 1nv1ted to AERA letter No F.No: AERA/2OO 10 /Civil
Aviation policy/20141-15/9408 dated 4t August 2016. s
The proposal has been prepared on the basis of 30% Hybrld Till and
the following revisions have been made:-

1. The space earmarked for Non- aeronautlcal activities in’the Terminal
Building at (Integrated Termmal Bu1ld1ng) is 9.94% of total area of the
Terminal Building.

. 2. The Regulatory Asset Base as on 01 04 2016 has been b1furcated 1nto

- a) Aeronautical Assets b) Non- Aeronaut1cal Assets. and c) Common
Assets. '

3. The expenses appearing in the Trial Balance for the F.Y.2015-16 has

- been bifurcated into- a) Aeronautical Expenses b) Non- Aeronautlcal

éxpenses and ¢) Common Expenses.

4. The effective date of new Tariff has been cons1dered as 01.04.20 17

5. The Traffic data has been updated up to the F.Y. 2015-16. ‘

6. The actual data for expenses 1ncome and assets have been ‘updated
for the F.Y. 2015-16. :

7. The year-wise capitalization during the ond Control per10d (proposed)

if respect of Jaipur Airport approved by the competent authority is’
furnished vide Form F10(aJ of the up-dated MYTP enclosed herewith.

8. The Traffic and Financial Statistics upto 2015 16 have begn taken as
per actuals and from F.Y. 20 11621/ to 2020 21 ‘on ‘the basis of
projection. ;

9. In the up-dated MYTP the effective corporate tax rate of 34. 60%
(F.Y.2015-16) and WACC at 14% have been considered. -

. 10 The Annual Traffic Proposals (ATP) for the F.Y. 2017-18 (effectlve from
01.04.2017 to 31.03.2018) based on the up dated MYTP is enclosed as
Arinexure-‘A’.- . -

11 The+ mapped Tr1al Balance for the FaYi: 2b15‘ 16 is enclosed as

" * Annexure-B’. '

12 The award tetters of major commer01a1 contracts/serv1ce contracts are
enclosed as Annexure- ‘C’
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13. The highlights of the proposal are as follows:-

(i) Landing Charges - It is proposed to increase average domestic
landing charges by 31% and international landing charges by
25% and Parking & Housing by 114% from the existing
charges. Landing charge is proposed to increase by 4% every
year from 2017-18 onwards (50% average WPI increase on the
basis of average of last 10 years).
(i) Fuel Throughput Charges — 5% increase is proposed during
2nd Control period.
(iii) UDF is proposed to be merged with PSF (F). No UDF will be
levied separately w.e.f 01.04.2017.
(iv) PSF (Facilitation) - The following PSF (Facilitation) has been
proposed to be levied.
a) Proposed Domestic Departing PAX - Rs. 350.00
per PAX
b) Proposed International Departing PAX - Rs. 1100.00
per PAX

It is proposed to increase PSF by 4% every year from 2017-18
onwards.
1. The following incentive is proposed for increasing the
domestic flight operation.

No of Landing (Domestic)
per Week per operator for Incentive offered
incentive on total Landing Charges
100 1%
125 2%
150 3%
175 4%
200 5%

2. Cargo - Cargo income and expenditure has been considered in the First
control period. In the Second Control Period Cargo Income , Expenditure
and Assets has not been considered in the MYTP .

The up-dated MYTP along with the Annual Tariff Proposals is
enclosed for your consideration and approval.
Thanking you,

Yours faighfully,

Encl:- a.a.
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Annexure- A
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

JAIPUR AIRPORT - PROPOSED RATE CARD FOR AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

FORF.Y. 2017-18
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 APRIL 2017 UP TO 31ST MARCH, 2018

(1) Landing Charges - International flights

Weight of the Aircraft

Proposed Rate Per Landing (In INR)

Upto 25 MT

240 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT

6000+450 per MT in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

17250+520 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

43250+600 per MT in excess of 100 MT

LAbove 200 MT

103250+720 per MT in excess of 200 MT

'TI) —a Landing Charges — Domestic Flights

Weight of the Aircraft

Proposed Rate Per Landing (In INR)

Upto 25 MT

160 Per MT

Above 25 MT up to 50 MT

4000+280 per MT in excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to 100

11000+320 per MT in excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to 200 MT

27000+390 per MT in excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT

66000+440 per MT in excess of 200 MT
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(I)-b Incentives for increasing the Domestic Flight Operation:

No. of Landing (Domestic) per week per | *Incentive offered on total landing
operator for Incentives charges

100 1%

125 2%

150 3%

175 4%

200 5%

* Incentive on total landing charges will be offered only if the payment is made within the
stipulated time.
1.  No Landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified
Capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at airport and
b) helicopters of all types c) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafts.
2. All domestic legs of International routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic
flights as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.
3.  Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg)
4.  Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from landing
charges from the date the scheme is operationalised by GOI.

Il) PARKING AND HOUSING CHARGES

Proposed Rates (In INR)
Weight of the | Parking Charges Rates per

Housing Charges Rates per Hour

Aircraft Hour
Upto 25 MT 3.00 Per Hour Per MT 6.00 Per Hour Per MT

75.00+4.00 per Hour per MT | 150.00+8.00 per MT per Hour in
Above 25 MT |.
up to 50 MT in excess of 25 MT excess of 25 MT

175.00+8.00 per MT per Hour | 350.00+16.00 per MT per Hour in
':‘S?;’i 0500 MT | in excess of 50 MT excess of 50 MT

575.00+10.00 per MT per | 1150.00+20.00 per MT per Hours

Above 100 MT | Hoyrs in excess of 100 MT | in excess of 100 MT

to 200 MT

1575.00+11.00 per MT per | 3150.00+22.00 per MT per Hours

Above 200 MT Hours in excess of 200 MT in excess of 200 MT

Notes-
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No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking
period, standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between
touch down time and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of
15 minutes shall be added on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to
take off point. These periods shall be applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual
time taken in the movement of aircraft after landing and before take-off.

For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the
nearest hour.

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

At the in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours
normal parking charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double
the normal parking charges.

It is proposed to waive off the night parking charges in principle for all domestic
scheduled operators at Lucknow Airport if the State Government has brought the rate
of tax (VAT) on ATF up to 5%. The above waiver of night parking charges (between
2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs) will be made applicable from the date of implementation of 5%
tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of upward revision in the tax rate of ATF by
the State Govt, the relief of free night parking charges will also be deemed to be
withdrawn for all the airports within the jurisdiction of the said State.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
parking charges from the date the scheme is operationalised by GOI.

lll) THROUGHPUT CHARGES

Proposed Rate Per KL (IN INR)
Rs. 112.10

IV) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) — FACILITATION

Proposed rate in INR | Proposed rate in US $
Passenger (per embarking (per embarking
passenger) passenger)
Domestic Rs. 350.00 $8.75
4 ematonal Rs. 1100.00 $ 27.50
assenger
Notes:-

a) Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of bills,
then collection charges at 2.5% of PSF per  passenger is payable by AAI to
Airline operators. No collection charges shall be payable if the operator fails to
pay the PSF to AAl within the credit period and incase of part payment.
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Airlines to make full payment of PSF collection to AAI and raise a separate
invoice for the collection charges on PSF to AAl.

b) No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators.

c) For conversion of US$ into INR the rate as on the 1st day of the month for 1st
fortnightly billing period and rate as on 16th of the month for the 2nd
fortnightly billing period shall be adopted.

d) Revised PSF (F) charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after

01/04/2017.
e) No PSF (Facilitation) will be levied for Transit Passengers.

V) PASSENGER SERVICE FEE (PSF) — SECURITY : Existing
Rate will continue.

a) Rs. 130/- per embarking International/ Domestic passenger.

b) US § 3.25 (US $ Three and twenty five cents only) per passenger in respect
of the tickets issued against Dollar Tariff.

c) Collection charges: if the payment is made within 15 days of receipt of invoice,
then collection charges at INR 2.50% of PSF per passenger shall be paid by
AAIl. No collection charges shall be paid in case the airline fails to pay the PSF
to AAl within the credit period of 15 days.

d) No PSF (Security) will be levied for Transit Passengers.

e) For conversion of US $ into INR the rate as on 1% day of the month for 1%
fortnightly billing period and rate as on 16" of the month for the 2" fortnightly
billing period shall be adopted. If the payment is made within 15 days of receipt
of bills, then collection at 2.5% of PSF per passenger is payable.

VI Exemption from levy and collection from PSF at the
Airports
The Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV.16011/002/2008-

AAl dated 30.11.2011 has directed AAIl to exempt the following categories of
persons from levy and collection of PSF( Facilitation) & Security.

(a)  Children (under age of 2 years),
(b)  Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

(c) Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the
particular flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground
personnel),

(d) Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed
Forces,

(e)  Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

H Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the
passengers transiting up to 24 hrs. “A passenger is treated in transit only if
onward travel journey is within 24 hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of
the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated
as transit passenger”).

(9)  Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing
i.e. technical problems or weather conditions.



Page 5 of 5

VIl) USER DEVELOPMENT FEE (UDF)

Discontinued w.e.f. 1st April, 2017.

Viil) GENERAL CONDITION:

a) All the above Charges are excluding Service Tax. Service Tax at the applicable
rates are payable in addition to above charges.
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